

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Master File No. 12-md-02311
Hon. Marianne O. Battani

IN RE: BEARINGS

Case No. 2:14-cv-00507-MOB-MKM
Case No. 2:14-cv-13356-MOB-MKM

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO
TRUCK AND EQUIPMENT DEALER
CASES

**COUNSEL FOR THE TRUCK AND EQUIPMENT DEALER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
A. Counsel for Truck and Equipment Dealer Plaintiffs Have Committed Significant Resources in this Litigation.....	3
B. The Settlements were Reached after Arms-Length Negotiation and Adversarial Proceedings.	6
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD REIMBURSE CLASS COUNSEL FOR PAST EXPENSES.....	7
A. Reimbursement of Costs Already Incurred.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO COUNSEL FOR THE TRUCK AND EQUIPMENT DEALER PLAINTIFFS.	9
A. The Court Should Again Use the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach.	10
B. The Fee Requested by Counsel for the Truck and Equipment Dealer Plaintiffs is Appropriate.....	11
C. Consideration of the Factors Used by the Sixth Circuit Supports the Requested Fees.....	14
1. Counsel Secured Valuable Benefits for Truck and Equipment Dealers.	14
2. Society Has an Important Stake Rewarding Attorneys with Reasonable Fees in this Litigation.	15
3. Counsel for the Truck and Equipment Dealer Plaintiffs Have Worked on a Contingent Basis.	16
4. A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms that the Requested Fee is Reasonable.	17
5. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.	19
6. Skill and Experience of Counsel.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y., Jul. 15, 2011)	9
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981)	14
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec., Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	13
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-00103 (Doc. 498 entered June 20, 2016)	8
<i>In re: Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00102 (Doc. 401 entered Dec. 7, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 4:06-CV-95, 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	10
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 148 (S.D. Ohio 1986)	12
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)	13
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 32154197 (E.D. Pa., Oct. 3, 2002)	10
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)	13
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	15
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	13
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	17

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P., 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)12

Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC, 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012).....16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....19

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla., Dec. 4, 2006).....13

Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....18

Moore v. United States, 63 Fed. Cl. 781, 787 (2005).....13

In re National Century Financial Enterprises, Inc. Investment Litig., 2009 WL 1473975 (S.D. Ohio, May 27, 2009)12

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc., 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006), *aff'd*, 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....13

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) *passim*

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., 2011 WL 621918819

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air, 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....18

In Re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig., No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015)20

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc., 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)7, 14, 20

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc., 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)3, 7, 10, 11

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig., 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)13

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig., 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014)11

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal, 2014 WL 77815572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)13

In re Sterling Foster & Company, Inc. Sec. Litig., 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)10

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc., Accufix Atrial “J” Leads Prods. Liab. Litig., 137 F.Supp.2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)12

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C., 695 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Ky. 2010)12

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig., 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)13

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig., 629 F. 3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)17

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig., 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002).....13

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. and Cas. Inc. Co., 436 F. App’x 496 (6th Cir. 2011)7

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. 2001).....13

Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp., 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)13

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co., 2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan., Sept. 11, 2007)13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 236, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 546

Other Authorities

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002), §14:6 at 55112

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Third) § 24.12 at 189 (West 1995).....11
